

Nos. 24-90 and 24-99

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM CROUCH, in his official capacity as Cabinet
Secretary of the West Virginia Department of
Health and Human Resources, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SHAUNTAE ANDERSON, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Respondents

DALE FOLWELL, State Treasurer of North Carolina,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXWELL KADEL, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SYDNEY DUNCAN
GABRIEL ARKLES
EZRA CUKOR
CATHY ZHANG
ADVOCATES FOR TRANS
EQUALITY EDUCATION FUND
520 8th Avenue, Suite 2204
New York, New York 10018
(646) 898-2205
sduncan@transequality.org
garkles@transequality.org
ecukor@transequality.org
czhang@transequality.org

TARA L. BORELLI
Counsel of Record
SASHA BUCHERT
OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
NORA HUPPERT
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1 West Court Square, Ste. 105
Decatur, GA 30030
(424) 298-7911
tborelli@lambdalegal.org
sbuchert@lambdalegal.org
ogonzalez-
pagan@lambdalegal.org
nhuppert@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Respondents

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th
Floor San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

AMY E. RICHARDSON
DEEPIKA H. RAVI
HWG LLP
1919 M Street NW, Eighth
Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
arichardson@hwglaw.com
dravi@hwglaw.com

DMITRIY TISHYEVICH
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
One Vanderbilt Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 547-5534
dtishyevich@mwe.com

ANNA P. PRAKASH
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
80 South 8th Street, Suite 4700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3200
aprakash@nka.com

WALT AUVIL
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW
CENTER, PLLC
1208 Market Street
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 485-3058
auvil@theemploymentlawcente
r.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE COURTS BELOW INVALIDATED THE EXCLUSIONS ON INDEPENDENT STATUTORY GROUNDS THAT DO NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	16
A. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Found a Violation of Section 1557 of the ACA.....	17
B. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Concluded That the W.V. Plan Violates the Medicaid Act.	19
C. The Statutory Issues Present No Circuit Splits and Do Not Merit Review by This Court.....	20
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO CONSIDER THE EQUAL	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
PROTECTION QUESTION HERE IN CONJUNCTION WITH <i>SKRMETTI</i>	22
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DECIDED THE EQUAL PROTECTION QUESTION.	24
A. The Plans Impermissibly Discriminate on the Basis of Sex.	24
B. The Plans Impermissibly Discriminate on the Basis of Transgender Status.....	27
C. Petitioners Attempt to Relitigate Factual Questions, Further Confirming That This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Reviewing the Questions Presented.	30
IV. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED TO RESOLVE ANY CIRCUIT SPLITS ON THE EQUAL PROTECTION ISSUES PRESENTED HERE.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	15, 17, 18, 25
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	27
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019)	23, 33
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	28, 29
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	18
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27
<i>Dekker v. Secretary, Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 23-12155 (11th Cir.).....	33
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	32, 34
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024).....	34
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	12, 28, 29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute</i> , Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076.....	29
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air</i> <i>Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	30
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School</i> <i>Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2878 (2021)	11, 27, 34
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert.</i> <i>pending</i>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 2022 WL 17415050 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2022).....	10, 18
<i>Kadel v. N. Carolina State Health Plan for Tchrs. & State Emps.</i> , 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert granted</i> , No. 23-477	32, 34
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	28
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	29
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	13, 26
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hendricks Cnty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981)	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Naes v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2023 WL 3991638 (8th Cir. June 14, 2023), <i>vacated on grant of rehearing</i> , 2024 WL 3421389 (July 12, 2024)	33
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	29
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	29
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Okla. 2023).....	30, 33
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	18
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	16
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	16
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	25, 26
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)	14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	15, 17
The Age Discrimination Act of 1975	17
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	17, 18
 STATE STATUTES	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1)	22
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b)	14, 20
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c)	14, 20
42 C.F.R. § 440.240(b)(1)	14, 19
42 C.F.R. § 440.240(b)(2)	19

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

RULES

Supreme Ct. Rule 10..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Medical Amici, No. 22-1721, *Kadel v. Folwell* (4th Cir.), ECF No. 49-1 3

Healthcare Laws and Policies: State Employee Benefits, Movement Advancement Project,
https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/healthcare_laws_and_policies
(last visited October 28, 2024) 4

Medicaid Coverage of Transgender-Related Health Care, Movement Advancement Project,
<https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/medicaid> (last visited October 28, 2024)..... 4

Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) 3

**STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) states, in relevant part:
